
CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 10th June, 2013 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with Part 1 (as amended March 2006) of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Minutes of previous meetings (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
Minutes of meetings held on 15th April and 1st May, 2013 

 
6. Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 7 - 19) 

 
Minutes of meeting held on 8th May, 2013 

 
7. The Future Delivery of Direct Payments (Pages 20 - 33) 
  

 
8. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in those paragraphs, indicated below, of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended March, 2006). 

 
9. Residential Care Activity and Quality Report (Pages 34 - 40) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Act – information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Council)/information relating to any consultations or negotiations) 

 
10. Community and Home Care Services Activity and Quality Report (Pages 41 - 

45) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Act – information relating to the 

 



financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Council)/information relating to any consultations or negotiations) 

 
11. Rotherham's Independent Performance Assessment (Pages 46 - 64) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Council) 

 
12. Date of Next Meeting  

 
- Monday, 24th June, 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 15/04/13 63H 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
15th April, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillors Gosling and P. A. Russell. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Steele.  
 
H78. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11TH MARCH, 

2013  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
11th March, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th March, 
2013, be approved as a correct record. 
 

H79. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
27th February, 2013, were noted. 
 

H80. ENABLING SERVICES QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 

 The Enabling Services quarterly update report was submitted for 
information highlighting:- 
 
Service Performance and Quality 

− Carers Corner 

− Direct Payments 

− Brokerage 

− Intermediate Care 
 
Update on agreed Service Changes/Proposed Service Changes 

− Rothercare 

− Customer Feedback 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the update be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Service give consideration as to how it communicated the 
complaints procedure and how to make complaints to customers 
 

H81. ASSESSED AND SUPPORTED YEAR IN EMPLOYMENT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report on the implementation of the national 
Assessed and Supported Year in Employment (ASYE) scheme for Newly 
Qualified Social Workers (NQSWs). 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



64H ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 15/04/13  

 

 

In September, 2012, a new single sector-wide AYSE scheme had 
succeeded the existing newly qualified Social Worker scheme for Adults 
and Children’s Services.  ASYE aimed to ensure that NQSWs received 
consistent support in their first year of employment so that they were able 
to become confident, competent professionals. The most significant 
difference between the schemes was that the outcome for the NQSW was 
a pass or fail with those failing being unable to use the title of Social 
Worker.  Successful completion was certificated by the College of Social 
Work. 
 
The introduction of the ASYE scheme had raised a number of human 
resource management/development complexities for the Directorate 
which had required careful consideration before implementation. 
 
An e-handbook had been devised to support the delivery of ASYE 
including protocols for supervisors and assessors to follow, defined roles 
and responsibilities for all those involved in ASYE and a planned training 
programme for both NQSWs and their managers. 
 
The Guidance stated that all staff employed after September, 2012, who 
were within 2 years of qualification, should undertake ASYE.  If workers 
were not eligible to undertake ASYE, the onus was on the employer to 
ensure that the Social Worker was able to meet the standards that would 
be expected of an ASYE. 
 
Resolved:-  That the implementation of Assessed and Supported Year in 
Employment across the Health and Wellbeing Department be approved. 
 

H82. POLICE ASSISTANCE AND CONVEYANCE TO HOSPITAL FOR 
THOSE DETAINED UNDER THE MENTAL HEALTH ACT 1983  
 

 Consideration was given to a report on the  2008 Mental Health Act Code 
of Practice, requiring local Social Services authorities, defined in Section 
145(1) of the Mental Health Act 1983, the National Health Service and the 
Local Police Authority, to establish a clear policy for the use of the power 
to convey a person to hospital under Section 6(1) of the Mental Health 
Act. 
 
 
The draft Policy and procedures outlined the roles and responsibilities of 
the Approved Mental Health professionals, the Ambulance Service, 
medical and/or other healthcare practitioners and Police who may be 
called upon to facilitate the conveyance of an individual to hospital, or in 
the case of Guardianship, an appropriate placement.  The Policy was to 
support good joint working and minimise the distress that Service users, 
their family and friends could experience when admission was necessary. 
 
The overall aim was to ensure that the person detained under the Mental 
Health Act 1983 was conveyed to hospital or alternative placement in an 
appropriate vehicle and in the most human way possible following an 

Page 2



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 15/04/13 65H 

 

 

assessment of their mental health needs by 2 doctors and an Approved 
Mental Health professional. 
 
The Code of Practice also specified that the Policy should clearly identify 
what arrangements had been agreed with the Police should they be 
asked to provide assistance to the AMHPs and the Doctors and how that 
assistance would apply to minimise the risk of the patient causing harm to 
themselves and maximise the safety of everyone involved in the 
assessment. 
 
Resolved:-   That once finalised, the Policy be submitted to Cabinet for 
adoption by Council and the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing for 
information. 
 

H83. ADULT SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2012-
13  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Finance Manager 
(Adult Services), which provided a financial forecast for the Adult Services 
Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate to 
the end of March, 2013, based on actual income and expenditure to the 
end of February, 2013.   
 
It was reported that the forecast for the financial year 2012/13 was an 
underspend of £490,000 against an approved net revenue budget of 
£71.445M.     
 
The latest year end forecast showed a number of underlying budget 
pressures which were being offset by a number of forecast underspends:- 
 
Adults General Management and Training 

• A slight underspend mainly due to savings on postages and telephone 
charges  

 
Older People 

• A forecast overspend on In-House Residential Care, further increase 
in demand for Direct Paym
[...]
iscussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised and 
clarified:- 
 

− Supporting People – the underspend was due to actual performance  
of some of the providers being less than agreed budget. 

− Agency and Consultancy – increase in the main due to cover for 
vacancies and sickness 

− Non-contractual overtime – increase in the main due to cover for 
vacancies and sickness 

− Any potential underspends should be passed to areas that were 
struggling to provide services  
 

Resolved:-  That the latest financial projection against budget for 2012/13 
be noted. 
 

 

Page 5



68H ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 01/05/13  

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
1st May, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillors Gosling and P. A. Russell. 

 
H84. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 

 
H85. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular individual 
(including the Council). 
 

H86. SUPPORTED PEOPLE PROGRAMME - AWARD OF FLOATING 
SUPPORT CONTRACT FOR VULNERABLE YOUNG PEOPLE 16-25 
YEARS OLD  
 

 Claire Smith, Operational Commissioner, presented a report detailing the 
procurement process and subsequent evaluation undertaken for EU 
Classified Annex 2b services to provide housing related and preventative 
support. 
 
The contract would be awarded for an initial period of 3 years with an 
option to extend for a further 2 years with an opportunity to review 
finances on an annual basis with a break clause where appropriate. 
 
The preferred provider had previous experience in providing services to 
the client group in question with a good performance and quality service 
record. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That, in accordance with Standing Order No. 33, the 
tender be awarded to Rush House as from 1st July, 2013. 
 
(2)  That all Elected Members be provided with the emergency out of 
hours contact numbers. 
 

 

Page 6



69S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 08/05/13 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Wednesday, 8th May, 2013 

 
Present:- 
Members 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing 
    (in the Chair) 
Tom Cray   Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 
Councillor John Doyle Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care 
Chris Edwards  Chief Operating Officer, Rotherham Clinical 
    Commissioning Group 
Brian Hughes  Director of Performance and Accountability, 
    National Commissioning Board 
Councillor Paul Lakin Cabinet Member, Children, Young People and Families 
Shona McFarlane  Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Michael Morgan  Rotherham Foundation Trust 
Dr. John Radford  Director of Public Health 
Dr. David Tooth  Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group 
Janet Wheatley  Voluntary Action Rotherha m 
 
Also Present:- 
Stuart Booth   Director of Financial Services 
Alison Iliff   Public Health Specialist 
Ian Jerrams   RDaSH 
Clair Pyper   Interim Director, Safeguarding Children and Families 
Dr. Richard Turner  Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group 
Chrissy Wright  Commissioning Manager, RMBC 
 
Observers:- 
Penny Fairman, local pharmaceutical company 
Richard Hackett, Rotherham Local Pharmaceutical Committee 
Dr. Kamal, CCG representative for Yorkshire and Humber 
Natalie Yarrow 
Sharon Hellewell, Supporter 
 
Officers:- 
Kate Green   Policy Officer, RMBC 
Gordon Laidlaw  Communications, NHS Rotherham 
Dawn Mitchell  Democratic Services, RMBC 
 
 
S85. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes be approved as a true record. 

 
Arising from Minute No. S76 (Healthwatch), it was noted th
[...]
 financial management 
 
Functions 

− Oversight, facilitation, co-ordination and leadership 

− Direct commissioning 

− Supporting the commissioning system 

− Emergency planning, resilience and response 
 
Organisation 

− 1 national public body working to 1 operating model 

− 1 national support centre, 4 regions and 37 Area Teams – South 
Yorkshire and Bassetlaw covered Rotherham 

− Specialised commissioning was carried out by 10 of the 27 teams 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 08/05/13 72S 

 

 

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised:- 
 

• Was there sufficient dental provision within Rotherham compared to 
other areas? 

• Was the number of GP practices in Rotherham comparable with other 
areas? 

 
Brian undertook to look into the 2 matters and report back to the 
Chairman. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

S88. COMMISSIONING PLANS  
 

 Council’s Budget 2013/14 
In accordance with Minute No. S74, Stuart Booth, Director of Financial 
Services, gave the following powerpoint presentation:- 
 
Meeting the Financial Challenge – An overview of the Council’s 
Budget 2013/14 and beyond 

− The scale of financial challenges/risks facing local government was 
set to continue for at least until 2017 (possibly a decade) 

− Increasing financial risk transferred to local councils through the Local 
Government Finance and Welform Changes and restrictions on 
finances 

− Sustainable medium/long term financial planning was now even more 
critical 

− The lack of financial certainty e.g. the next Spending Review was only 
to be announced in late June, 2013, and the likelihood of further 
finance reform/restrictions made financial planning extremely difficult 

 
What this meant for Rotherham 

− Never faced such financial challenges before… 
– 2010/11 £5m (emergency budget) 
– 2011/12 £30m 
– 2012/13 £20m 
– 2013/14 £20m  
– 2014/15 £20m+? 
– 2015/16  £??m 

− Localisation could have significant, adverse impact on future Counc
[...]

Future Years – Financial Challenge 

− Significant reductions in resources were anticipated for 2014/15 
nationally - a reduction of 8.6% was planned - in Rotherham 9.1% 

− Next Spending Review to be announced …by end June 2013 

− Chancellors view……..austerity programme needed to be extended 
until (at least) 2018 – Autumn Statement  

− Further restrictions on finances may come forward – e.g. more 
stringent Council Tax referenda principles for those not accepting 
Council Tax Freeze grant have been muted 

− Further reform of Local Government Finance bringing about a further 
transfer of risk to Local Government Finances 

− Impact of localisation of Business Rates – first year? 

− Other likely Formula Funding changes e.g. Education, Social Care 

Page 12



75S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 08/05/13 

 

 

− Impact on local economy of Welfare Reform changes e.g. Council Tax 
Reform Scheme, Bedroom Tax etc. including need to annually review 
Council Tax Reform Scheme; loss of Transitional Grant (£0.5m); 
introduction of Universal Credits 

− Impact of Triennial Revaluation of  LG Pension Fund – April 2014 

− Pressure to prioritise local economic growth initiatives to stimulate the 
local  economy 

 
Discussion ensued on the presentation with the following issues 
raised/clarified:- 
 

• The impact of the Bedroom Tax was not known as yet 

• Evidence had shown that incoming Governments did not reverse the 
spending plans of the previous Government  

• High Needs Block in CYPS (Special Educational Needs, Behavioural 
Support Services etc.) had been identified as under pressure in the 
region of £.5M.  This could be further challenged when assessments 
of children had been carried out as part of the new academic year  

 
Stuart was thanked for his presentation. 
 
Public Health 
Dr. John Radford presented the 2013/14 Spending Plan and the Plan for 
Developing 2014/15 Commissioning Intentions as follows:- 
 
2013/14 Spending Plan 

− Total Income £13,983,338 
[...]
 identified 
funding.  It was included in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment as 
a priority 

 
John was thanked for his presentation. 
 
RMBC Commissioning Priorities 
Chrissy Wright, Strategic Commissioning Manager, presented a report 
setting out the proposals for the 2013/14 Council commissioning priorities 
that met the identified priorities for the Council’s Directorates, Children, 
Young People and Families Partnership and Adult Partnership and 
aligned to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The focus of the commissioning priorities were as follows:- 
 
Children and Young People Services – Starting Well and Developing Well 
Adult Services – Living and Working Well and Aging and Dying Well 
 
 
 

Page 14



77S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 08/05/13 

 

 

For 2013/14 all commissioning activity and reviews not included in the 
priorities would be set out in Strategic Commissioning work plans.  The 
plans would grow with new activities and change as work progressed. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issue raised/clarified:- 
 

− Work on the Dementia Strategy was underway but was a very 
complex area of work 

 
Discussion ensued on the need to ensure alignment for commissioning, 
rationalise how and what was commissioned and how to create 
efficiencies in the system as well as learning from the successes there 
currently was in terms of commissioning.  It was suggested that a steering 
group be established to ensure linkage of activity to achieve the different 
objectives. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That representatives from the Health and Well Being 
Steering Group are asked identify a set of overarching principles to 
establish better alignment and coherence of  commissioning activities.  
 
 
(2)  That Kate Green be congratulated on her efforts in organising the 
Heart Town Run in Clifton Park. 
 

S89. WORKSTREAM PROGRESS - DEPENDENCE TO INDEPENDENCE  
 

 Shona McFarlane, Director of Health and Wellbeing gave the following 
powerpoint pr
[...]
 visited smoke free for 30 minutes prior to the visit 
taking place 

 
Alison was thanked for her presentation. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That partners should contribute to the prevention of uptake 
in children and young people through the promotion of smoke-free spaces 
and smoke-free social norms. 
 
(2)  That a Rotherham Smokefree Charter be adopted and promoted. 
 
(3)  That minutes of the Tobacco Control Alliance be submitted to the 
Board in future. 
 
 
 

Page 18



81S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 08/05/13 

 

 

 
 

S91. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:-  That further meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board for 
2013 be held on Wednesdays, commencing at 1.00 p.m. in the 
Rotherham Town Hall as follows:- 
 
12th June 
10th July 
25th September 
23rd October 
27th November 
18th December  
22nd January, 2014 (9.30 a.m.) 
19th February 
26th March 
30th April 
 

 

Page 19



  RO159 

 

1 Meeting: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

2 Date: 10 June 2013 

3 Title: 
The Future Delivery of Direct Payments, Support to 
Carers and the Brokerage Service  

4 Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 

 

 

5 Summary 
 

5.1  The purpose of this report is to set out an options appraisal and proposals 
to reconfigure the following teams that share the same management 
structure.  The report will focus on: 

 

5.2  A Review of the Direct Payments function with a view to increase current 
staff capacity and future proof the function to meet audit requirements. 
Deal with increased levels of demand and ensure the effective recovery of 
overpayments to customers.  

 

5.3  The need for a comprehensive review of Carers Corner to be 
commissioned including consideration to changes to the future delivery of 
this service.  

 

5.4  A Review of the Brokerage team to reflect the fact that workloads are 
reducing due to a more personalised approach to meeting service users 
care needs and evaluate more effective ways in which this function can be 
delivered. 

 

6 Recommendations 
 

• Cabinet Member approves that the Direct Payments Officer posts are 
increased from 2.8 FTE at band F to 4 FTE band F on an interim basis 
to address current staffing deficits. 

 
• Cabinet Member approves that a comprehensive review of Carer’s 

Corner be commissioned to establish the effectiveness of the current 
service provision and determine how this service should operate in 
the future.  

 
• Cabinet Member approves that the brokerage team is disestablished 

in favour of 3 band D admin staff to be placed within existing 
Assessment and Reviewing Teams a saving of £31,006 against 
existing revenue budgets.  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

 Agenda Item 7Page 20



  RO159 

 
 

7 Background &Proposals and Details  
 

 

7.1 Direct Payments Team – An analysis of the current function of the team 
has taken place and in order to comply with the recent audit report, the 
human resources necessary to manage the function will need to increase 
from 2.8 to six FTE Direct Payment Officers. This is necessary to comply 
with The Chartered Institute of Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
guidance.  

 
 

7.2  The guidance states that all new Direct Payments should be audited at 6 
months and all Direct Payments should be audited at least annually. In 
addition to this, all new Direct Payment users intending to employ their 
own staff are visited at the commencement of the Direct Payment to 
ensure that the perspective employer is aware of their responsibilities and 
where necessary assisted with payroll registration etc, to prevent misuse of 
the Direct Payment and lessen the likelihood of fraud.  Currently 937 
customers are in receipt of a Direct Payment with a requirement of 
approximately 1251 financial audits to be completed by the team this 
financial year.  This equates, with available staff time, to a requirement of 
10.15 audits per week by the existing team.  Based on the analysis 
undertaken, the existing resour
[...]
n line with actions already 
agreed by DLT relating to this service.   

 
7.8.3 Brokerage Team - The current Brokerage Team was established 

in 2007 in response to a Department of Health report, which 
recommended that Brokerage would increase productivity by: 

 

• Free up assessment officers to address the core task of 
assessment. 

• Rationalise the number of contracts, managing the market. 

• Ensure timely and appropriate placements. 

• Better management of reported hours, billing and payments. 

• Accurate reporting and contract management,  
 

7.8.4  The Brokerage Team have been successful in freeing up the time 
of assessment officers by removing delays in provision and 
concentrating on the one task “provision”.  The team is limited in 

Page 23



  RO159 

its function and only arrange packages from services contracted to 
RMBC. It was envisaged on setting up the team that it would 
develop and provide services to the public who use Direct 
Payments by assisting these service users to arrange care 
services, the focus of the team however, remains contracted 
services. 

 
7.8.5 The current brokerage team consists of:  

 

1 Team Leader at Band G =   £29,168 including on costs  
4 FTE Brokers at Band F   =   £102,216 including on costs      
   
Budget Allocation for 2013/14 = £94,118   
 

Unfunded element of this service against the 2013/14 Budget 
Allocation = £37,266                                                         

 

7.8.6 Option One - As a result of the success of Direct Payments, the 
volume of work referred to the Brokerage Team has reduced.  
Savings can be made by disbanding the current team in favour of 
the placement of clerical staff within each of the assessment and 
reviewing teams to carry out this function. This would ensure that 
the needs of service users within the catchment area of the 
specific team were better understood and provide better 
management of domiciliary services contracted to the team’s 
catchment area.  
[...]
ime undertaken on a weekly basis.

Page 32



This analysis represents a snap shot of the work undertaken by this team. The work of the team is unpredictable and dependent upon activity of the assessment teams but these are the average tasks and time undertaken on a weekly basis.

Page 33



Agenda Item 9 Page 34
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10 Page 41
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11 Page 46
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of previous meetings
	Minutes , 01/05/2013 Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care

	6 Health and Wellbeing Board
	7 The Future Delivery of Direct Payments
	Delivery of Direct Payments Appendix 1
	Delivery of Direct Payments Appendix 2
	Delivery of Direct Payments Appendix 3

	9 Residential Care Activity and Quality Report
	10 Community and Home Care Services Activity and Quality Report
	11 Rotherham's Independent Performance Assessment
	Rotherham's Independent Performance Assessment Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 10/06/13 69H

  

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

10th June, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillors Gosling, P. A. Russell and 
Steele. 
 
H1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 Councillor P. Russell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 4 (Future 
Delivery of Direct Payments). 
 

H2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of meetings held on 15th April and 
1st May, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meetings held on 15th April and 1st 
May, 2013, be approved as a correct record. 
 

H3. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 8th 
May, 2013, were noted. 
 

H4. THE FUTURE DELIVERY OF DIRECT PAYMENTS  

 

 The Director of Adult Social Care submitted an options appraisal and 
proposals to reconfigure Teams that shared the same management 
structuring focussing on:- 
 

− A review of the Direct Payments function with a view to increasing 
current staff capacity and future proofing the function to meet Audit 
requirements, deal with increased levels of demand and ensure the 
effective recovery of overpayments to customers 
The Chartered Institute of Finance and Accountancy Guidance stated 
that all new Direct Payments should be audited at 6 months and all 
Direct Payment users intending to employ their own staff were visited 
at the commencement of the Pay to ensure that the perspective 
employer was aware of their responsibilities and, where necessary, 
assist with payroll registration etc.  Currently 937 customers in receipt 
of a Direct Payment with a requirement of approximately 1,251 
financial audits to be completed equating to 10.15 audits per week by 
the existing Team.  Based on analysis, the existing staffing resources 
were insufficient to meet the requirements and fulfil the additional 
duties also undertaken by the Team. 
 

− The need for a comprehensive review of Carers Corner to be 
commissioned in line with the agreed Carers Strategy. 
 



70H ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 10/06/13  

 

 

− Review of the Brokerage Team to reflect the fact that workloads were 
reducing due to a more personalised approach to meeting Service 
users care needs and evaluate more effective ways in which the 
function could be delivered 
The Team had been established in 2007 in response to a Department 
of Health report.  It had been successful in freeing up the time of 
Assessment Officers by removing delays in provision and 
concentrating on the 1 task “provision”.  However, the Team was 
limited in its function and only arranged packages from services 
contracted to the Council. 
 
Details of the financial implications associated with the proposals 
were set out in the report. 

 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

• Consideration had been given to the proposals irrespective of the 
corporate budget situation 

• Disestablishment of posts and discussions regarding regrading/loss of 
posts 

• The review would include investigating the use/overpayment of Direct 
Payments 
 

Resolved:-  (1)  That the Direct Payments Officer posts be increased from 
2.8 full-time equivalent at Band F to 4 full-time equivalent on an interim 
basis to address current staffing deficits. 
 
(2)  That the Brokerage Team be disestablished and the 3 Band D 
administrative staff be placed within the existing Assessment and 
Reviewing Teams resulting in a £31,006 saving against existing revenue 
budgets. 
 

H5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in those paragraphs, indicated below, of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006). 
 

H6. RESIDENTIAL CARE ACTIVITY AND QUALITY REPORT  

 

 The Strategic Commissioning Manager and the Adult Safeguarding 
Manager, submitted the annual report on residential care activity for the 
period 1st April, 2012 to 31st March, 2013. 
 
The report provided information on occupancy levels and quality 
monitoring outcomes for 2012/13 for services delivered by independent 
and in-house residential and nursing care homes. 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 10/06/13 71H

  

 

 

 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with this 
update were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised/clarified:-  
 

− Work required to reinforce providers’ obligation to notify the Local 
Authority should they change their registration status and care 
category 

− Percentage of people being discharged from Intermediate Care to 
residential care remained low 

− Work underway on a Cost Recovery Protocol for implementation with 
any homes the Local Authority had to assist with safeguarding/quality  
issues 

− Not all homes had signed up to Connect 2 Support 
 
Resolved:-  (1) That the report be noted.  
 
(2)   That work continues to identify a format through which the 
information outlined in the report submitted could be made publically 
available. 
 
(3) That it be noted that the revised reporting arrangements to the 
Contracting for Care Forum would be in place to report on Quarter 1 
activity in September, 2013.   
 
(Exempt under Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Act (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the 
Council/information relating to any consultations or negotiations). 
 

H7. COMMUNITY AND HOME CARE SERVICES ACTIVITY AND QUALITY 

REPORT  

 

 The Strategic Commissioning Manager and the Adult Safeguarding 
Manager, submitted the annual report on Community and Home Care 
Service activity and quality for the period 1st April, 2012 to 31st March, 
2013. 
 
The report provided information on activity levels and quality monitoring 
outcomes for 2012/13 for services delivered by the Community and Home 
Care Services Framework which had commenced on 2nd April, 2012. 
 
The financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with this 
update were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)   That work continues to identify a format through which the 
information outlined in the report submitted could be made publically 
available. 



72H ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 10/06/13  

 

 

 
(3) That it be noted that the revised reporting arrangements to the 
Contracting for Care Forum would be in place to report on Quarter 1 
activity in September, 2013.   
 
(Exempt under Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Act (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the 
Council/information relating to any consultations or negotiations). 
 

H8. ROTHERHAM'S INDEPENDENT PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT  

 

 The Performance and Quality Manager reported on the outcome of an 
independent performance assessment for Adult Social Care in 
Rotherham. 
 
The assessment, commissioned by ADASS (Association of Directors of 
Social Services) Yorkshire and Humberside, was carried out by a team of 
volunteer professionals from across the region between November, 2012 
and January, 2013, based on publicly available national statistics for the 
period 2011/12. 
 
The performance highlighted a number of strengths across all domains of 
the Adult Social Care Outcome Framework particularly for domains 1 
(Quality of Life) and 3 (People have positive experience).  It also 
highlighted areas for further investigation. 
 
The report set out the Directorate’s response to the findings of the reports 
and provided a position statement on current performance against the 
areas for further investigation. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

− Face-to-face contact at Riverside House 

− Review of the Carers Service would consider how it reached out to 
carers 

− The results of the satisfaction survey carried out between February-
April, 2013, showed improved levels of satisfaction 

− Members for the 4 neighbouring local authorities to hold regular 
meetings 

− Diminished staffing resources/increasing statistical requirements 
 

Resolved:-  (1)  That the findings of the performance assessment be 
noted. 
 
(2)  That all Members of the Council be provided with the results of the 
satisfaction survey. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Council)) 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 10/06/13 73H

  

 

 

 
H9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Monday, 24th June, 
commencing at 10.00 a.m. 
 

 


